## **ORDINANCE NO. 2021-17**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HEWITT, TEXAS AUTHORIZING FIELD TRAINING OFFICER ASSIGNMENT PAY FOR MEMBERS OF THE POLICE DEPARTMENT WHO ARE ASSIGNED **PERFORM** TO **AND** THE **DUTIES RESPONSIBILITIES OF** THE FIELD TRAINING **OFFICERS'** PROGRAM; SUCH ASSIGNMENT PAY TO BE IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$100.00) PER PAY PERIOD IN ADDITION TO THE REGULAR PAY RECEIVED BY SUCH MEMBERS OF THE POLICE DEPARTMENT: AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Hewitt has adopted Civil Service, Chapter 143 of the Texas Local Government Code for its Police Department employees; and

**WHEREAS,** Section 143.043 of the Local Government Code provides for Field Training Officers' assignment pay to be paid to members of a police department who are assigned to and perform the duties and responsibilities of the Field Training Officers' program; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council agrees that members of the Police Department who are assigned to and perform the duties and responsibilities of the Field Training Officers' program shall receive additional compensation in the amount of One Hundred dollars (\$100.00) per pay period while performing such duties.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HEWITT, TEXAS, THAT

**Section 1.** The City Council of the City of Hewitt agrees members of the Police Department of the City of Hewitt, who are assigned to and perform the duties and responsibilities of the Field Training Officers' program should receive additional compensation in addition to the regular pay received by members of the Police Department while performing the duties of a Field Training Officer.

**Section 2.** A "Field Training Officer" means a member of the Police Department who is assigned to and performs the duties and responsibilities of the Field Training Officers' program.

**Section 3.** While performing the duties and responsibilities of the Field Training Officers' program, a Field Training Officer shall be paid assignment pay in the amount of One Hundred dollars (\$100.00) per pay period in addition to regular pay received by such members of the Police Department.

PASSED AND APPROVED on this	day of, 2021.
	CITY OF HEWITT, TEXAS
	Steve Fortenberry, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Lydia Lopez, City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGAL	ITY:
Michael W. Dixon, City Attorney	